Another case that gained a lot of national repercussion was involving the large retail 

store "Marisa", which received 48 infraction notices for keeping 16 Bolivians in a 

situation of contemporary slavery, in the city of São Paulo. The workers were submitted 

to 14-hour daily hours, receiving only R$ 247.00 (two hundred and forty-seven reais). 

In addition, documents were found on the site that proved the trafficking of immigrants 

across the border (Campos, 2015). 

Not running away from most of the other cases that occur in Brazil, the workers found 

were mostly Bolivian immigrants, who were enticed through promises of employment